

No. 20-685

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
ET AL., Petitioners,

v.

SIERRA CLUB, *ET AL.*, Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF REP. ANDY BARR
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC
IMMIGRATION REFORM
LAW INSTITUTE
25 Massachusetts Av NW
Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 232-5590
chajec@irli.org

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
Counsel of Record
1250 Connecticut Av NW
Suite 700-1A
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 355-9452
ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. These cases present important issues for this Court’s review in conjunction with No. 20-138.	3
II. Federal courts lack jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ claims.	4
A. Plaintiffs lack Article III standing for their claims.	4
B. Plaintiffs’ interests fall outside the relevant zones of interests.	7
C. The NEA issues are non-justiciable political questions.....	8
D. The United States has not waived sovereign immunity for these actions.....	9
1. Congress has not enacted judicially manageable standards to review this matter.....	11
2. Sovereign immunity protects our democracy from government by judicial diktat.	12
III. Plaintiffs lack a cause of action.....	13
A. Plaintiffs cannot sue under the APA’s zone-of-interests test.	13
B. Plaintiffs lack a “direct injury” needed to sue in equity.	13

IV. The Government did not violate any law.....	15
A. The Government did not violate the Appropriations Clause.	16
B. DoD did not violate § 2808.....	18
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	14
<i>Air Courier Conference v. Am. Postal Workers Union</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991).....	7
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Ickes</i> , 302 U.S. 464 (1938).....	6, 15
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	12-13
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	8
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	14
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	17
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	4
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 337 (1997).....	15
<i>Campbell v. Clinton</i> , 203 F.3d 19 (D. C. Cir. 2000).....	8, 16, 18
<i>Canadian Lumber Trade All. v. United States</i> , 517 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	8, 15
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	11
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	15
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	6

<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994)	8, 16, 18
<i>Dep't of Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999)	10
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	5-6
<i>El Paso Cty. v. Trump</i> , 50 ELR 20017 (5th Cir. 2020)	5
<i>El Paso Cty. v. Trump</i> , 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 37946 (5th Cir. Dec. 4, 2020)	4-5
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	14
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	9
<i>Gray v. Powell</i> , 314 U.S. 402 (1941)	11
<i>Great Northern Life Ins. Co. v. Read</i> , 322 U.S. 47 (1944)	12-13
<i>Hardin v. Ky. Utils. Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 1 (1968)	6
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	6-7
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	11
<i>In re Border Infrastructure Eenvtl. Litig.</i> , 915 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	4
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	4

<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	10
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	5
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	7
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. 1 (1849).....	9
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	5-6
<i>Mount Evans Co. v. Madigan</i> , 14 F.3d 1444 (10th Cir. 1994).....	8, 15
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911).....	8
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	17
<i>Panama Canal Co. v. Grace Line, Inc.</i> , 356 U.S. 309 (1958).....	12
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976).....	6
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014).....	12
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Alaska R.R.</i> , 659 F.2d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	5
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't.</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	4

<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011).....	13
<i>Trump v. Sierra Club</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1 (2019).....	2
<i>Trump v. Sierra Club</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2620 (2020).....	2
<i>Trump v. Sierra Club</i> , 208 L.Ed.2d 227 (U.S. 2020).....	2
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 571 U.S. 359 (2014).....	18
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	14
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941).....	10
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980).....	17
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	9, 12
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	5-6
<i>Wadley S. R. Co. v. Georgia</i> , 235 U.S. 651 (1915).....	14
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....	14
Statutes	
U.S. CONST. art. III	2-6, 8-9, 18
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2.....	8
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§551-706.....	3, 10-11, 13-14
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1)	11

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)	11
5 U.S.C. § 702	10, 13
5 U.S.C. § 702(2).....	11
5 U.S.C. § 703	11
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B).....	14
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1103	5
10 U.S.C. § 284	1-4
10 U.S.C. § 2808	1-4, 16, 18-19
10 U.S.C. § 2801(c)(4)	18
National Emergencies Act, 50 U.S.C. §§ 1601-1651	2, 4, 8-10, 16-17
50 U.S.C. § 1621(b).....	10, 17
PUB. L. NO. 94-574, § 1, 90 Stat. 2721 (1976)	10
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2019, PUB. L. NO. 116-6, 132 Stat. 2981.....	16-17, 19
Legislative History	
H.R. REP. NO. 103-200 (1993).....	16
H.R. REP. NO. 110-652 (2008)	16
Rules, Regulations and Orders	
S.Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
Presidential Proclamation on Declaring a National Emergency Concerning the Southern Border of the United States, 84 Fed. Reg. 4949 (Feb. 15, 2019).....	2
Other Authorities	
Kenneth Culp Davis, <i>Nonreviewable Administrative Action</i> , 96 U. PA. L. REV. 749 (1948).....	11
